June 30 and September 30, 2013 in the amount of $241,167, $367,825 and $323,730, respectively. The overstatement of amortization
expense was $608,992 for the six months ended June 30, 2013 and $932,722 for the nine months ended September 30, 2013.

Impariment of goodwill
The Company originally reported $26,998,125 as an impairment to goodwill for the quarter ended September 30, 2013. The Company did
not record an impairment to goodwill in its restated financial statements. This resulted in an overstatement of operating expenses of
$26,998,125 for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013.

Research & development expenses
For the quarter ended September 30, 2013, the Company included $137,496 in research and development expenses as a part of general and
administrative expenses. This amount has been reported as research and development expenses in the restated financial statements.

The cumulative impact on the Company’s financial statements are described in more detail below.

2

For the three months ended March 31, 2013

The effect of these adjustments on the condensed balance sheet as of March 31, 2013 is summarized below:

As previously

reported   Adjustment   As restated
Accounts receivable  $ 1,671,438  $ (192,625)  $ 1,478,813
Prepaid inventory   194,206   1,260,510   1,454,716
Inventory   725,000   125,027   850,027
Intangible assets (net)   33,656,833   (29,683,833)   3,973,000
Goodwill   –   1,855,512   1,855,512
Amount due under the PhytoSPHERE Agreement   30,500,000   (23,572,360)   6,927,640
Additional paid in capital   4,643,357   (3,407,640)   1,235,717
Retained earnings   193,725   344,592   538,317

The effect of these adjustments on the condensed statement of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2013 is as follows:

As previously

reported   Adjustment   As restated
Revenue  $ 1,275,000  $ (192,625)  $ 1,082,375
Cost of goods sold   501,500   (296,050)   205,450
General and administrative expenses   435,559   (241,167)   194,392
Net income   337,941   344,592   682,533
Earnings per share   0.04   0.05   0.09

The effect of these adjustments on the condensed statement of cash flows for the three months ended March 31, 2013 is as follows:

As previously

reported   Adjustment   As restated
Net income  $ 337,941  $ 344,592  $ 682,533
Amortization expense   378,167   (241,167)   137,000
Prepaid inventory   –   (194,206)   (194,206)
Inventory   (402,707)   (101,843)   (504,550)
Accounts receivable   (1,275,000)   192,625   (1,082,375)

3

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2013

The effect of these adjustments on the condensed consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2013 is summarized below:

As previously

reported   Adjustment   As restated
Intangible assets (net)  $ 4,995,895  $ (1,228,395)  $ 3,767,500
Goodwill   26,998,125   (25,142,613)   1,855,512
Amount due under the PhytoSPHERE Agreement   23,750,000   (18,786,094)   4,963,906
Additional paid in capital   10,643,257   (8,193,906)   2,449,351
Retained earnings  (accumulated deficit)   (418,809)   608,992   190,183

The effect of these adjustments on the condensed consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended June 30, 2013 is as
follows:

As previously

reported   Adjustment   As restated
General and administrative expenses  $ 1,131,660  $ (712,658)  $ 419,002
Net income (loss)   (1,060,792)   712,658   (348,134)
Earnings (loss) per share   (0.12)   0.08   (0.04)

The effect of these adjustments on the condensed consolidated statement of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2013 is as
follows:

As previously

reported   Adjustment   As restated
General and administrative expenses  $ 1,222,386  $ (608,992)  $ 613,394
Net income (loss)   (274,593)   608,992   334,399
Earnings (loss) per share   (0.03)   0.07   0.04

The effect of these adjustments on the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2013 is as
follows:

As previously

reported   Adjustment   As restated
Net income (loss)  $ (274,593)  $ 608,992  $ 334,399
Amortization expense   951,492   (608,992)   342,500
Inventory   (1,832,345)   (1)   (1,832,346)
Accounts receivable   (1,165,059)   1   (1,165,058)

4

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013

The effect of these adjustments on the condensed consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2013 is summarized below:

As previously

reported   Adjustment   As restated
Intangible assets (net)  $ 4,466,666  $ (904,666)  $ 3,562,000
Goodwill   –   1,855,512   1,855,512
Amount due under the PhytoSPHERE Agreement   6,499,998   (5,185,120)   1,314,878
Additional paid in capital   28,330,375   (21,794,880)   6,535,495
Accumulated deficit   (28,551,425)   27,930,847   (620,578)

The effect of these adjustments on the condensed consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended September 30, 2013 is as
follows:

As previously

reported   Adjustment   As restated
General and administrative expenses  $ 1,115,098  $ (461,226)  $ 653,872
Impairment of goodwil   26,998,125   (26,998,125)   –
Research and development expenses   –   137,496   137,496
Net income (loss)   (28,132,616)   27,321,855   (810,761)
Earnings per share   (2.81)   2.73   (0.08)

The effect of these adjustments on the condensed consolidated statement of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 is as
follows:

As previously

reported   Adjustment   As restated
General and administrative expenses  $ 2,337,484  $ (1,070,218)  $ 1,267,266
Impairment of goodwill   26,998,125   (26,998,125)   –
Research and development expenses   –   137,496   137,496
Net income (loss)   (28,407,209)   27,930,847   (476,362)
Earnings per share   (3.21)   3.26   (0.05)

5

The effect of these adjustments on the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 is as
follows:

As previously

reported   Adjustment   As restated
Net income (loss)  $ (28,407,209)  $ 27,930,847  $ (476,362)
Amortization expense   1,480,722   (932,722)   548,000
Impairment of goodwill   26,998,125   (26,998,125)   –

The restated financial statements and accompanying management discussion and analysis have been filed with the United States Securities
and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) through the EDGAR system.

“In the process of going through our year end audit, we discussed the issues that had come to light with our external auditors which were
primarily attributable to the accounting of the PhytoSPHERE transaction,” said Michael J. Mona, Jr., President and Chief Executive
Officer of CannaVest. “While this has been a tough process that we would have preferred not to endure, our goal is and has been that our